2x10 PLANK\ 31/2" ALUM.

[ | - BOLT CLIP
5/16"0 x 1.1/4" GALV.
CARRIAGE BOLT WITH o

LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT

BOLT CLIP DETAIL

11/2" = 10"
3
0 %p
P
P/pglf()(w
10
i
o
N
R
62 ON]
5\613%/05/?4,(
/94/( p/Pg
NOTE: PLANK, C.L.FENCE, ETC. NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY \\
|
REAR CORNER TIE AND "/Pg"’gu';o
FRONT SIDE RAIL RETURN DETAIL [
34" = 10"

FIG.1 FI6.2
1) LOCATE THE CHANNEL END CAP AS SHOWN IN FIG. 1.

2)TAP END CAP INTO PLACE WITH RUBBER MALLET OR SOFT WOOD. FIG.2
3) DRILL TWO 5/32" HOLES THROUGH THE BOTTOM FLANGE AND THE BOTTOM

OUTSIDE PLANK FLANGES. INSTALL TWO 3/16” x 1/4" RIVETS. (2 PER PLANK)

END CAP DETAIL

N.T.S.

5/16” X 1.1/4" GALV.

CARRIAGE BOLT
1.1/4°@ GALV. TENSION
BAND éBAND STRADLES CHANNEL
FLANGE @ TOP ONLY)

TOP RAIL
5/16" X 1.1/4" GALV. 11/4°0 GALV
CARRIAGE BOLT TENSION BAND
MID RAIL
1.1/4° GALV.
TENSION BAND
5/16" X 1.1/4" GALV./:EL/
CARRIAGE BOLT
LOWER RAIL
3/4" = 1'-0"

o\

NOTE:

DO NOT PLACE SIDE RAIL POST
ON TOP OF END CAPS WHEN
DETERMINING HOLE LOCATIONS.

TYP. SIDE RAIL POST ATTACHMENT

1" =1-0
@% @[U]ﬁ@]@@[‘ﬁ P.0. BOX 118
5 GENEVA, ALABAMA 36340
= AU inunm
SCALE AS NOTED REVISIONS BY DATE
DATE 11 /2/00 SIDE GUARDRAIL TO OUTSIDE WHW ] 03/02

RN 55  [oxo

AP'\D

TIMLE

TYPICAL DETAILS

NO.

684—E1990




<7

[, 1

/ I 1 1 — |
BLEACHER /
FRAME AXLE SLEEVE

WHEEL AND AXLE—
ASSEMBLY
7/16" X 3" GALV.

MACHINE BOLT \\‘E

BLEACHER
FRAME

"~ WHEEL AND AXLE
ASSEMBLY

7/16°@ GALV.
HEX NUT

7/16" X 41/2" GALV.

TONGUE MACHINE BOLT

GUIDE

TONGUE

NI EN

7/16°@ GALV.
HEX NUT

1. INSERT TONGUE THROUGH TONGUE GUIDES.

2. ATTACH TONGUE TO TONGUE BRACKETS

WITH 7/16" X 4.1/2" GALVANIZED MACHINE
BOLTS AS SHOWN.

3. TIGHTEN SECURELY.

TONGUE ATTACHMENT

[~ FRAME

1. ELEVATE BLEACHER TO RECEIVE WHEEL UNITS. "=1-0
2. INSERT WHEEL AND AXLE ASSEMBLY INTO AXLE
SLEVE 45 SHOW. @A Outtidoor oz,
— Aﬂﬂﬂmﬂmﬂﬂm 334-684-2296
3. INSERT 7/16" X 3" GALVANIZED MACHINE BOLT — — _ -
THROUGH AXLE TO SECURE IN AXLE SLEEVE. 1'=1-0
DATE 9 /25/00
WHEEL AND AXLE ATTACHMENT R S
» s Am AP'\D
1" = 1'-0 — _
1-5 AND 6-10 ROW _
TRANSPORT COMPONENTS ATTACHMENT DETAILS 684—E1991




SEE REAR CORNER TIE
ASSEMBLY DETAIL

I—— A " I—_ ?_ SEE DWG. 684-E1990

\
& ——- 600-M540 600-M540 600-N440 4; _—
L
@-——1 ! 1 J:__{'D TOW FROM
Cp Cp [P THIS END ONLY ~
R i v T e UM [y
=
=] (I
@ --- -0 X-BRACE DETAIL
| Gl (O DENOTES AXLE SLEEVE LOCATIONS NES
JE— I
@- ! = () 7/16" X 1" GALV. MACH. BOLT

[> DENOTES TONGUE GUIDE LOCATIONS . )
/\  7/16" X 11/2" GALV. MACH. BOLT

>
(ow)
(

6"—=| |=—5-0"——f=—"5-0"—|=—4-0"—=| |=—6" FRAME SPACING

| 15'-0" =] .. FOOT & RISER PLANK LENGTH
| BT e 6"—=| |[=— FOOT & RISER PLANK OVERHANG
| 120" flgfg - -+ - SEATING SECTION AND AISLE
| 12-0" — - - SEAT PLANK LENGTH ROW 1 THRU 4
| 15'-0" =| - SEAT PLANK ROW 5
_>| |<—6” .......................... _>| 1’—6” |<__>| |<__6a. SEAT PLANK OVERHANG
| 14-11" =| .- REAR RALL PIPE LENGTH
| 15'=0" =| - - BLEACHER LENGTH

SEATING & FRAMING PLAN

/4 =1-0 @% @@]ﬁ@ﬂ@@[‘ﬁ P.0. BOX 118
42 NET SEATS @ 18" PER SEAT = Z&Uﬂﬂmﬁmﬂﬂm GENE\g/g,4 fEBAE_Ag/ZAggem
SCALE AS NOTED REVISIONS BY DATE
OATE - 10/01/04 CHANGED AISLE TO LEFT SIDE WHW |11/13/06]
RNy Jcxo
AP'D
TITLE NO.
TDLWA 5-15 SEATING FRAMING PLAN W/AISLE 684—E£2064




7/16" GALV.
HEX NUT

BLEACHER FRAME

48" GALVANIZED /]
CHAIN LINK FENCE : (
2" MESH, 49 GA. k 91 i SIDE RAIL POST DLW AXLE SLEEVE
(REAR, LOCATED S 4 625-FA23R1 SHOWN
INSIDE OF BLEACHER) >< 0z, 625-FA24R1 OTHER SIDE
A , USE (4) 7/16™ 1"
__x Al Piog 0o GALV. MACHINE BOLTS 7/16” x 1" GALV.
k 9y MACHINE BOLT
48" GALVANIZED .
11/4°0 PIPE PLUG
x CHAIN LINK FENCE
REAR RAIL CORNER TE — 2 MESH, 49 GA. / TOP & BOTTOM AXLE SLEEVE DETAIL (S)
625—FA37 SHOWN | (SIDES, LOCATED "= 10"
625-FA36 OTHER SIDE 5 OUTSIDE OF BLEACHER)
. \
~—icN O
T | ’
T REAR RAL POST/ ' 2 X 10 ANOD. h (TJE)NS1|’(1><45§N%AW‘
; SEAT PLANK,
625-FA17R2 [‘L: (DULL FINISH)
I 2'-0" TYPICAL—= \smz RAIL RETURN
(2) 7/16" x 1 E—— 625-FA38
GALV. MACHINE _ _ _ T~ 2 x 10 MILL
BOLT 2 x 10 MILL FOOT PLANK, <~ 1 48" GALV
RISER, LAST T (SHINY FINISH) ~—Hpr o . TENSION BAR
ROW ONLY o &= a—
o
NI . N - = f <™
o
S8% " == 1 x 6 MILL
Ig2 252 RISER TYP. L
St SE i
© <10
V ®#ﬁ) - \ + - * *
'T" TONGUE GUIDE DLW AXLE SLEEVE
ATTACH W/ (3) 7/16" x 1" ATTACH W/ (2) 7/16" x 1" (i(@/&& @Mﬁ@l@@m CENEVA, ALABAN 36340
GALV. MACHINE BOLTS GALV. MACHINE BOLTS = AYGmplilmiciinn 334-684-22%
SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR SCAE oS NOTED REVISIONS BY DATE
LOCATIONS. LOCATIONS.
D 10/01 /04 UPDATED REAR & SIDE RAIL POSTS ww [11/16/06]
VIEW A A RN iy [0
T — AP'VD
3/4" = =07
/ TTLE NO.
TOLW 5 ROW VIEW DOUBLE FOOTBOARD 684—E2087




48" GALVANIZED

CHAIN LINK FENCE (3) SIDE RAIL POST
2" MESH, #9 GA. L1/4% 625-FA24R1  SHOWN

o 625-FA23R1 OTHER SIDE
(REAR, LOCATED \ 4 QTHES
INSIDE OF BLEACHER) 11/4°0 "’VOD/ng USE (4) 7/16"x 1
PIPE PLUG Aluy GALV. MACHINE BOLTS
+ g '?'4/[ P/PE
09
| 11 e 1.1/4°0 PIPE PLUG
REAR RAIL CORNER TIE—| < s, / TOP & BOTTOM
625-FA36 SHOWN s 2 angp
625-FA37 OTHER SIDE N Z3), A, K
R4
Lepr 4 - (4) 1.1/4°0 GALV.
e R 48" GALVANIZED 0 | TENSION BAND
='  REAR RAL POST O CHAIN LINK FENCE
+. 625-FAI7R2 - . 2 x 10 MILL 2" MESH, #9 GA. A
L ) RISER, LAST (SIDES, LOCATED ~ |
) T ROW ONLY OUTSIDE OF BLEACHER) }\\
J 625-MX6 2 50 ELBON i TN
L 1 . 26 AISLE PLANK - PIPE @ 0-8 ~’ATTACH AISLE NOSE COVER™x
A mons o 17 A "N
GALY | / gogT‘%L’fh'k ?/;c INE BOL}, PLUS ||| [~ SIDE RAIL RETURN / AISLE NOSE N
+ ¥ y 1) #12 x 11/2 625-FA40 ! COVER (BLACK \
| A A 11
600-MA10 ——T——L 1 (SHNY FINISH) A STNLS. TEK SCREW ‘/ : ( 2>:§: \
TOP AISLE | 17/16" x 17 GALV.— | 48" GALV. - -——< |
HANGER - -~
MACHINE. BOLT P —— TENSION BAR ___——""" | e
L) L) L) L) L) ,// /
[=} = & Vg _ - - \ /
$¢= RACE 116 UL ¥\ P gy N 2emsE /
50 300-MA4 RISER TYP. ) AN PLANK S
O X < \ ‘# \\ . 7
— * : \\ —t S~ - -~
® ® ©) @  eo-fm0 D
AISLE HANGER
TYPICAL
d Q @Mﬁ@l@@m GENEV/':;OALE/BXCI)B)/(\IJLBBGMO
SECTION BB = Aluminur 354 54220
3 /4” 1 s O” SCALE AS NOTED REVISIONS BY DATE
DATE - 10,/01/04 UPDATED REAR & SIDE RAIL POSTS whw | 11/16,/06}
DRN iy Jcxo CHANGED 2.1/4” PIPE TO 0’8" ces | 7/17/07
AP'VD
TITLE NO.
TDLWA 5 ROW END AISLE SECTION 684—£2088




	684-E1990
	684-E1991
	684-E2064
	684-E2087
	684-E2088

